
Descendants of
John Witheridge

 
 

Kathleen M. Witheridge
343 Bright Street

Sarnia, Ontario, Canada
 



Descendants of  John Witheridge

1 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

John Witheridge was born about 1780.

Research Notes:Spring 2002 edition - The Witheridge Times - by Joyce Browne
 
John Witheridge was sent to prison in 1809, for bigamously marrying Jane Emmett. Now with the discovery
of two more children of this union, Mary, baptised on April 17, 1803 at Blackawton, and Betsy, baptised on
Sep 7, 1803 also at Blackawton - a possible reason why John went through a form of marriage with Jane
Emmett becomes apparent.
 
It is obvious from the date of the marriage, Oct 28, 1802, and the date of Mary's baptismn Apr 17, 1803, that
Jane must have been three months pregnant at the time of the ceremony.  In spite of our investigations, we
still do not know how John's misdemeanour came to be found out, or where he went when released from gaol,
but we keep our eyes and minds open!
 
I have found no trace of Mary or Betsy after the registration of their baptisms, they are not in the census for
1851, but of course, they could have married or died in the intervening time.  William, born 1804/1805, who
married Sarah Brimmacombe, lived to a ripe old age in spite of hardships, and David, born 1909 only lived
until he was three years of age.
 
We now know that the wife of William, baptised 1830, was named Charlotte Toms and not 'Tones', and in
addition to this tree are the names of three of the children of Edward Witheridge, born, 1849, and Emma
Isabella Cross.  They are Emily Louise, born 1872, William Edward, born 1873, and Ellen Elizabeth, born
1875.

John married Jane Emmett on 28 Oct 1802 in Halwell, Devon, England.  Jane was born about 1780. They
had four children: Mary, Betsy, William, and David.

Mary Witheridge was christened on 17 Apr 1803 in Blackawton, Devon, England.

Betsy Witheridge was christened on 2 Sep 1804 in Blackawton, Devon, England.

William Witheridge was born about 1805 in Dittisham, Devon, England, was christened on 9 Feb
1806 in Dittisham, Devon, England, and died in 1890 in Totnes, Devon, England, about age 85.

Research Notes:1851 British census:
 
Head: WITHERIDGE, William    Neighbors     47973
Name Relationship Age Occupation Birthplace
William  WITHERIDGE Head 47 Ag Lab Dittisham-DEV
Susan  WITHERIDGE Wife 47 -- Stoke Gabriel-DEV
John  WITHERIDGE Son   9 -- Halwell-DEV
James  WITHERIDGE Son   6 -- Halwell-DEV
Edward  WITHERIDGE Son   1 -- Halwell-DEV

Address: Morley Cross, ---
Census Place: Halwell In Totnes Harberton, Devonshire
PRO Reference: HO/107/1874 Folio: 630 Page: 5 FHL Film: 0221022

 
1881 British census:
 

Dwelling: Halwell Village
Census Place: Halwell, Devon, England
Source: FHL Film 1341524     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 2179    Folio 66    Page 7

Age Birthplace



Descendants of  John Witheridge

2 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

William WITHERIDGE 76 Halwell, Devon, England
Rel: Head
Occ: Ag Lab

Susan WITHERIDGE 76 Stoke Gabriel, Devon, England
Rel: Wife

 

William married Susan Brimmicombe on 4 Oct 1829 in Stoke Gabriel, Devon, England.  Susan was
born on 1 Mar 1806 in Stoke Gabriel, Devon, England, christened on 16 Mar 1806 in Stoke Gabriel,
Devon, England, and died in 1890 in Totnes, Devon, England, at age 84. They had six children: William,
Mary Jane, Elizabeth Ann, John, James, and Edward.

William Witheridge was born about 1830 in Brixton, Devon, England.

William married Charlotte Toms, daughter of William Toms and Nancy Mills Pillar, in 1853
in Totnes, Devon, England.  Charlotte Toms was christened on 17 Jan 1836 in Townstal or St. Clement,
Dartmouth, Devon.

Research Notes:1851 British census:
 
Head: EASTERBOOK, Elias    Neighbors     46533
Name Relationship Age Occupation Birthplace
Elias  EASTERBOOK Head 40 Farmer 60 Ac 1 Lab Buckland in Whitton-Dev
Elizabeth  EASTERBOOK Wife 34 Farmers Wife Dean Prior-Dev
Mary  EASTERBOOK Daur 15 Farmers Dau South Brent-Dev
Charlotte  TOMS Serv 16 House Serv Dartmouth-Dev
Thomas  JERVIS Serv 19 Farm Serv Harburton-Dev

Address: White Oxen, Totnes
Census Place: Dean Prior Totnes, Devonshire
PRO Reference: HO/107/1874 Folio: 388 Page: 18 FHL Film: 0221022

 

Mary Jane Witheridge was born about 1833 in Ashprington, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1851 British census:
 
Head: GRANT, John    Neighbors     48154
Name Relationship Mar Age Occupation Birthplace
John  GRANT Head M 53 Land Agent Farmer 220 Acre 6 Lab

Stonehouse-DEV
Mary Ann  GRANT Wife M 45 Wife Brixton-DEV
Elizabeth  GRANT Daur - 13 Dau Ugborough-DEV
John  GRANT Son - 11 Scholar Brixton-DEV
Richard  GRANT Son - 9 Scholar Dartmouth-DEV
Mary Jane  WITHERIDGE Serv U 18 House Servt Ashprington-DEV
Mary Ann  DINNIS Serv - 14 House Servt Blackawton-DEV
Samuel  WHITING Serv U 17 Farm Servt Holbeton-DEV
John  BICKFORD Serv - 13 Farm Servt East Allington-DEV

Elizabeth Ann Witheridge was born about 1837 in Halwell, Devon, England and died in 1858 in
Totnes, Devon, England, about age 21.

Research Notes:1851 British census:
 
Head: IRISH, Robert    Neighbors     47964



Descendants of  John Witheridge

3 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

Name Relationship Mar Age Occupation Birthplace
Robert  IRISH Head W 77 Landed Proprietor Buckfastleigh-DEV
Robert  IRISH Son M 48 Farmer (of 236 Acres Employing 3 Lab)

Halwell-DEV
Matilda  IRISH Wife M 37 (Farmers Wife) Charleton-DEV
Robert  IRISH Son - 10 -- Halwell-DEV
John  IRISH Son - 5 -- Halwell-DEV
Thomas  IRISH Son - 3 -- Halwell-DEV
Alice  IRISH Daur U 56 Farmers Dau Halwell-DEV
Elizabeth T. E.  SMITH Vist U 26 Annuitant East Charleton-DEV
George  WIDDICOMBE Vist U 18 Carpenter Cornworthy-DEV
Hanna  CLEMENTS Serv M 55 Serv Stokenham-DEV
Grace  ALMOND Serv U 21 Serv Ashprington-DEV
Elizabeth  WEATHERIDGE Serv - 14 F Serv Halwell-DEV
Daniel  BLACKLER Serv U 23 M -- Halwell-DEV
Thomas  CLEMENTS Serv U 19 M -- Halwell-DEV
Andrew  HORSEWILL Serv - 16 M -- Harberton-DEV
William  DAMERALL Serv - 14 M -- Halwell-DEV
Henry  SKEDGEWILL Serv - 11 M -- Halwell-DEV

Address: Higher Poulston, ---
Census Place: Halwell In Totnes Harberton, Devonshire
PRO Reference: HO/107/1874 Folio: 629 Page: 2 FHL Film: 0221022

 

John Witheridge was born about 1842 in Halwell, Devon, England and died in 1880 in Woodleigh,
Devon, England, about age 38.

John married Sarah Steer on 18 Oct 1868 in Register Office, Plymouth, Devon, England.  Sarah was
born about 1849 in Loddiswell, Devon, England. They had seven children: Sarah Jane, William,
Elizabeth, Elizabeth Ann, Susan, Emma, and Mary Ann.

Research Notes:1881 British census:
 

Dwelling: Loddiswell
Census Place: Loddiswell, Devon, England
Source: FHL Film 1341525     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 2183    Folio 77    Page 9

Marr Age Birthplace
Sarah WITHERAGE W 30 Loddiswell, Devon, England

Rel: Head
Elizabeth WITHERAGE  6 Topsom Bridge, Devon, England

Rel: Daur
Occ: Scholar

Susan WITHERAGE  4 Topsom Bridge, Devon, England
Rel: Daur
Occ: Scholar

Emma WITHERAGE  2 Topsom Bridge, Devon, England
Rel: Daur

Mary Ann WITHERAGE  5 m Loddiswell, Devon, England
Rel: Daur

 
1901 British census:
 
Kingskerswell, Devon
 



Descendants of  John Witheridge

4 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

WITHERIDGE, Sarah head wid 41 Charwoman Loddiswell
 

Sarah Jane Witheridge was born on 16 Nov 1868 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England and was
christened on 13 Dec 1868 in Woodleigh, Devon, England.

William Witheridge was born in 1871 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England and died in 1875 in
Kingsbridge, Devon, England, at age 4.

Elizabeth Witheridge was born in 1873 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England and died in 1873 in
Kingsbridge, Devon, England.

Elizabeth Ann Witheridge was born in 1874 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1891 British census:
 
Loddiswell, Devon
 
WITHERIDGE, Elizabeth S. servant 16 Gen Servant Morleigh

Susan Witheridge was born in 1876 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England.

Emma Witheridge was born in 1878 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England.

Emma married Alfred George Hine, son of James Hine and Emma (Unknown), on 25
May 1899 in Loddiswell, Devon, England.  Alfred was born about 1872 in Loddiswell, Devon,
England.

Research Notes:1901 British census:
 
Loddiswell, Devon
 
HINE, Alfred head 29 Market Gardner Loddiswell
HINE, Emma wife 22 Woodleigh
 

Mary Ann Witheridge was born in 1880 in Kingsbridge, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1901 British census:
 
Loddiswell, Devon
 
WITHERIDGE, Mary 20 Laundress born Loddiswell

Mary married (name unknown) in 1901 in Newton Abbot, Devon, England.

James Witheridge was born about 1845 in Halwell, Devon, England and died in 1918 in Axbridge,
Devon, England, about age 73.

Research Notes:1881 British census:
 

Dwelling: Barton Road
Census Place: Kingskerswell, Devon, England
Source: FHL Film 1341523     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 2170    Folio 138    Page 2

Marr Age Birthplace



Descendants of  John Witheridge

5 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

James WITHERIDGE M 35 Halwel, Devon, England
Rel: Head
Occ: Gardener (D)

Hannah WITHERIDGE M 29 Paignton, Devon, England
Rel: Wife

John Edwd. WITHERIDGE  8 Paignton, Devon, England
Rel: Son
Occ: Scholar

Saml.Walter WITHERIDGE  7 Paignton, Devon, England
Rel: Son
Occ: Scholar

Susan Edith WITHERIDGE  5 Paignton, Devon, England
Rel: Daur
Occ: Scholar

Alfred WITHERIDGE  2 Kingskerswell, Devon, England
Rel: Son

Annie WITHERIDGE  4 m Kingskerswell, Devon, England
Rel: Daur

 
1891 British census:
 
Winderway Road, South View, Kingskerswell
 
WITHERIDGE, James head 45 Gardener Halwell
WITHERIDGE, Hannah wife 38 Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Samuel W. son 17 Butchery Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Susan E. dau 15 Scholar Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Alfred W. son 12 Scholar Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Annie K. dau 10 Scholar Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Arthur son   5 Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Elizabeth dau   4 Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Florence dau   1 Kingskerswell
 
1901 British census:
 
Weston Super Mare, Somerset
 
WITHERIDGE, James head 55 Jobbing Gardener
WITHERIDGE, Hannah wife 49 Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Edith dau 25 Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Annie dau 20 Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Arthur son 15 Grocers Errand Boy
WITHERIDGE, Lily dau 14 Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Rosie dau   6 Kingskerswell

James married Hannah Jerman in 1871 in Totnes, Devon, England.  Hannah was born about 1852 in
Paignton, Devon, England and died in 1912 in Axbridge, Devon, England, about age 60. They had eight
children: John Edward, Samuel Walter, Susan Edith, Alfred William, Annie Kate, Arthur, Elizabeth,
and Florence May.

John Edward Witheridge was born in 1872 in Paignton, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1891 British census:
 



Descendants of  John Witheridge

6 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

High Street, Kingskerswell
 
WITHERIDGE, John 18 Assistant Butcher Paignton
 
living with Henry Crocker, butcher
 
1901 British census:
 
Swindon, Wiltshire
 
WITHERIDGE, John head 28 Railway Guard Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Ellen wife 22 Weston Super Mare
WITHERIDGE, Ernest son   5 Weston Super Mare
WITHERIDGE, Kate dau   3 Weston Super Mare
WITHERIDGE, Frederick son   1 Weston Super Mare
WITHERIDGE, Harryson 7/mo Swindon, Wiltshire
WITHERIDGE, Florence 11 Swindon, Wiltshire

John married Ellen Brewer.  Ellen was born about 1879 in Weston Super Mare, Somerset. They
had four children: Ernest, Kate, Frederick John, and Harry.

Ernest Witheridge was born in 1895 in Axbridge, Devon, England.

Kate Witheridge was born in 1898 in Axbridge, Devon, England.

Frederick John Witheridge was born in 1899 in Axbridge, Devon, England.

Harry Witheridge was born in 1900 in Swindon, Wiltshire, England.

Samuel Walter Witheridge was born in 1874 in Paignton, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1901 British census:
 
South Brent, Devon
 
WITHERIDGE, Walter head 27 Coach Driver Paignton
WITHERIDGE, Rose wife 27 Buxham
WITHERIDGE, Herbert son   4 Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Gwendolin dau   2 Buckfastleigh
WITHERIDGE, Gladys dau   1 South Brent

Samuel married Rose Rackley in 1896 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.  Rose was born about
1874 in Buxham, Devon, England. They had three children: Herbert Walter, Gwendolin, and
Gladys Evelyn.

Herbert Walter Witheridge was born in 1896 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.

Gwendolin Witheridge was born in 1899 in Buckfastleigh, Devon, England.

Gladys Evelyn Witheridge was born in 1900 in Totnes, Devon, England.

Susan Edith Witheridge was born in 1875 in Paignton, Devon, England.

Susan married (name unknown) in 1904 in Axbridge, Devon, England.



Descendants of  John Witheridge

7 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

Alfred William Witheridge was born in 1878 in Kingskerswell, Devon, England.

Research Notes:1901 British census:
 
Weston Super Mare, Somerset
 
WITHERIDGE, Alfred 22 Shunter Kingskerswell, Devon

Annie Kate Witheridge was born in 1880 in Kingskerswell, Devon, England.

Annie married (name unknown) in 1902 in Axbridge, Devon, England.

Arthur Witheridge was born on 30 Jul 1885 in Kingskerswell, Devon,
England and died on 30 Sep 1960 in 598 Ashley Road, Parkstone, Dorset, at
age 75.

Arthur married Florence Rose Filer Rugg, daughter of Edwin Rugg 
and Alice Maude Filer, in 1910 in Axbridge, Devon, England.  Florence
was born about 1889 in Weston Super Mare, Somerset and died on 24 May
1977 in Iffley House, Iffley Turn, Oxford, about age 88. They had four
children: Phyllis Mary R., Joan, Raymond Arthur Edwin, and Donald.

Research Notes:1901 British census:
 
Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset
 
RUGG, Edwin 50 Porter Lufton, Somerset
RUGG, Alice 32 Weston-Super-Mare
RUGG, Florence 12 Weston-Super-Mare

Phyllis Mary R. Witheridge was born in 1911 in Bristol, England.

General Notes:I knew my Aunt Phyllis and her second husband, Dolph,
very well and
visited them frequently up to the point we moved to the States.
Not so frequently after we returned, mainly because Phyllis always kept
very boisterous dogs. My uncle kept them in line. However, the two she
had after my uncle died were worse than any previous ones and terrified
my young children. To my Aunt, these dogs were her children and there was no question that
they could be shut away while we were there. On such small things do family relationships rise
and fall.
 
Unfortunately, I have no documents - when she died, she left her estate to am animal shelter
and the house was cleared by a stranger. We lost a lot of historical information at that time,



Descendants of  John Witheridge

8 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

including I suspect, the family bible where my grandfather recorded a lot of information.
 
She was Phyllis Mary Witheridge and the eldest child of my grandparents. Before I was born,
she was married to a Leonard Brooks, but he died of tuberculosis not long afterwards. She
subsequently married his brother who we all knew as "Dolph", I really liked Uncle Dolph. but I
think that his initials were L A Brooks since he gave be a small case with the initials L.A.B. on
(however Beryl believes that this was actually his brother's case - Beryl used to spend many
hours talking with my grandmother and learn't things that I never knew). I also wonder if
"Dolph" was short for "Adolph" which as the time of the second world war
was not a name to use in full!
 
When I was a child, they lived in Bainton Road, Oxford (think it was number 33), but in the late
1950s, moved to the village of Cassington near Oxford (the name of the house was "Silver
Birches") and indulged their passion for gardening, especially roses (not something I have
inherited!). They remained there until Dolph died (while we were in the States during the late
1970s) and Phyllis died (in the early 1980s).
 
They never had children. This was somehow linked to the TB scourge of the
1930's in England, but I never really understood the full reason and it was not a subject I ever
felt I could raise with them. Even my grandmother never really knew.
 
 

Phyllis married Leonard Brooks in 1933 in Oxford, England.

Phyllis next married "Dolph" Brooks.

Joan Witheridge was born on 8 Apr 1914 in Lowley St. John, Oxford,
England and died on 7 Feb 1999 in High Wycombe, Oxford, England, at age
84.

Joan married Edwin James Hurst, son of Edwin John Hurst and
Sophia (Unknown), on 5 Aug 1935 in St. Giles Church, Oxford,
England.  Edwin was born on 22 Feb 1908 in St. Ebbe, Oxford, England
and died on 8 May 1980 in 2 Ridgemount Close, Oxford, at age 72.



Descendants of  John Witheridge

9 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

Raymond Arthur Edwin Witheridge was born on 26 Feb 1920 in
Headington, Oxford, England.

Research Notes:Daily Telegraph - July 24, 1989
 
GLIDER INSTRUCTOR AND PUPIL INJURED
 
A gliding instructor and his pupil were taken to hospital with broken backs
yesterday after they crashed on take-off at Old Sarum Airfield, Salisbury,
Wilts.  The instructor, Mr. Raymond Witheridge, 69 of Runneymede
Avenue, Bournemouth and Mrs. Arthur Poulton, 45 of Downton,
Salisbury, were practising take-off by mechanical winch when the glider
became detached from the winch and a wing touched the runway.
 
We reported later on Raymond's full recovery and his return to gliding.  We believe that Raymond
was a bomber pilot during the second world war.
 
(Taken from The Witheridge Times, Winter edition of 1993)

Raymond married Kathleen May Collett, daughter of Robert
Collett and Kate Dewe, on 3 Sep 1939 in Register Office, Oxford,
England.  Kathleen was born on 23 Dec 1916 in Oxford, England and died
on 10 Apr 1998 in Royal Bournemouth Hospital, Bournemouth, at age 81.
They had one child: Paul Raymond.

Paul Raymond Witheridge was born on 31 Mar 1942 in 112 Walton
Street, Oxford, England and was christened on 5 Jul 1942 in Oxford,
England.

Paul married Beryl Margaret Field, daughter of Herbert Edward
John Field and Elsie Alice Umney Watts, on 3 Sep 1964 in St.
James Church, Bournemouth, England.  Beryl was born on 12 Mar
1944 in Bexley Heath, Kent, England and was christened on 31 Mar
1944 in Christ Church, Bexley Heath, Kent. They had two children:
Christopher Paul and Andrew John.

Christopher Paul Witheridge was born on 21 Nov 1970 in Hampstead Heath, England.

Andrew John Witheridge was born on 18 Jul 1973 in Dartford, Kent, England.

Donald Witheridge was born in 1926 in Headington, Oxford, England.



Descendants of  John Witheridge

10 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

General Notes:Ashton is Ashton-Under-Lyne a suburb of Greater Manchester, where the
Marston family lived. My uncle Don was born in Oxford, but during the second world war was
just about old enough to be involved and joined the army, but only served in the UK (i.e. never
saw any active conflict abroad). I think that he met Eileen Marston while stationed near
Manchester. I know from comments that the Witheridge family disapproved - not sure of the
reasons - maybe age, lack of maturity, maybe religion (Eileen was Catholic, my family
Anglican - this used to be a big thing in England as you probably know), maybe even snobbery.
 
Anyway, Don moved to Manchester. I think the Marstons ran a small
grocery shop which Don took over. I spent one Christmas there as a
very small boy (went by train from Oxford with my grandmother)
somewhere around 1947. They later bought a caravan (i.e. trailer) on a site in Swanage for
renting out to holiday makers during the summer. I stayed there with my grandparents a couple
of times in off season.
 
Obviously, this was very successful because they then moved from
Ashton-Under-Lyne to Caister in Norfolk (sometime in the early 1950's I think) and started up
a holiday business renting out caravans and later building and renting out bungalows. This was
also very successful and Don ended up with a "holiday village" of quite a lot of bungalows (see
http://www.blueribandholidays.co.uk/). Ownership was spread out among Don's children but it
all operated as a family business. Today, with Don now aging and the next generation wanting to
push new ideas, there seems to be some fracturing of the "family business" (note: this is
hearsay and one-sided hearsay at that).
 
Don and Eileen had three children while they lived in Manchester - Peter, Jean and Kim. I don't
think that the next - Anthony - was born until they had moved to Caister. I have difficulty
remembering all the names of the children that followed and can never remember the order. I
can remember attending a wedding and at the following reception, one of the children (i.e. one
of my cousins) was about the same age as my son Christopher and was younger than at least
one of his own nephews.
 
Don (and my father) were very much into railway engines as boys. Don obviously never got
over this boyhood enthusiasm because as his business prospered, he was able to build a narrow
gauge railway line around his "holiday village" and became great friends with Grace and John
Adams (friends of my parents from Poole, Dorset) - John built scale steam locomotives and
sold at least one to Don.
 
Eileen died about two years ago. Much to the disagreement of his children, Don arranged for
her to be buried in the garden of his home within the holiday village and has a space reserved
for himself next to her.
 

Donald married Eileen Marston in 1947 in Ashton Under Lyme, Lancashire, England.
They had 12 children: Peter, Jean, Angela Kim, Anthony, Donald, Mark, Craig, Tina Lorraine,
Donna, Caroline, Andrew, and Maria Jane.

Peter Witheridge was born in 1948 in Macclesfield, Cheshire, England.

Peter married Jackie Powles in 1969 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Jean Witheridge was born in 1950 in Ashton.

Jean married Peter Jenkins in 1969 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Angela Kim Witheridge was born in 1953 in Ashton.



Descendants of  John Witheridge

11 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

Angela married Ronald Hannant in 1971 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Anthony Witheridge was born in 1957 in Ashton.

Anthony married Susan Brown.

Donald Witheridge was born in 1959 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Donald married Stephanie Goreham.   They had two children: Emma and Daniel.

Emma Witheridge.

Daniel Witheridge.

Mark Witheridge was born in 1960 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Craig Witheridge was born in 1962 in Acle, Norfolk, England.

Craig married Mandy Smith.

Tina Lorraine Witheridge was born on 22 Dec 1963 in Yarmouth, Norfolk, England and
died in 1982 in Cambridge, England, at age 19.

Donna Witheridge was born in 1965 in Yarmouth, Norfolk, England.

Donna married Simon Bould.

Caroline Witheridge was born in 1968 in Yarmouth, Norfolk, England.

Caroline married Gary Horscroft.

Andrew Witheridge was born in 1970 in Yarmouth, Norfolk, England.

Andrew married Avril (Unknown).

Maria Jane Witheridge was born on 3 May 1979 in Yarmouth, Norfolk, England and
died in 1980 in Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, England, at age 1.

Elizabeth Witheridge was born in 1886 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.

Florence May Witheridge was born in 1889 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.

Edward Witheridge was born on 14 Aug 1849 in Halwell, Devon, England and died in 1935 in
Newton Abbott, Devon, England, at age 86.

Research Notes:1881 British census:
 

Dwelling: Barton
Census Place: Newton Abbot St Mary Church, Devon, England
Source: FHL Film 1341523     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 2170    Folio 68    Page 60

Age Birthplace
Edward WETHERIDGE 31 Halwell, Devon, England

Rel: Head
Occ: General Labourer

Emma WETHERIDGE 26 Marldon, Devon, England
Rel: Wife

Emily L. WETHERIDGE   9 Kingskerswell, Devon, England



Descendants of  John Witheridge

12 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

Rel: Daur
Occ: Scholar

Ellen E. WETHERIDGE   5 Highweek, Devon, England
Rel: Daur
Occ: Scholar

 
1891 British census:
 
Wolborough, Devon
 
WITHERIDGE, Edward head 41 Gardener Halwell
WITHERIDGE, Emma wife 35 Marldon
WITHERIDGE, Emily L. dau 19 Dressmaker Kingskerswell
WITHERIDGE, Ellen S. dau 15 Newton Abbot
 
 
1901 British census:
 
Walborough, Devon
 
WITHERIDGE, Edward head 51 Gardener Halwell
WITHERIDGE, Emma wife 45 Marldon

Edward married Emma Isabella Cross in 1871 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.  Emma was born
about 1850 and died in 1925 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England, about age 75. They had three children:
Emily Louise, William Edward, and Ellen Elizabeth.

Emily Louise Witheridge was born in 1872 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England.

Emily married (name unknown) in 1891 in Newton Abbot, Devon, England.

William Edward Witheridge was born in 1873 in Denbury.

Ellen Elizabeth Witheridge was born in 1875 in Newton Abbott, Devon, England and died in
1894 in Newton Abbot, Devon, England, at age 19.

David Witheridge was born in 1809 in Halwell, Devon, England and died in 1811 in Halwell, Devon,
England, at age 2.



Table of Contents

Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of  John Witheridge 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 13



Name Index

13 Printed by Legacy on 29 Nov 2003

(UNKNOWN)
Avril, 11
Emma, 4
Sophia, 8

BOULD
Simon, 11

BREWER
Ellen, 6

BRIMMICOMBE
Susan, 2

BROOKS
"Dolph", 8
Leonard, 8

BROWN
Susan, 11

COLLETT
Kathleen May, 9
Robert, 9

CROSS
Emma Isabella, 12

DEWE
Kate, 9

EMMETT
Jane, 1

FIELD
Beryl Margaret, 9
Herbert Edward John, 9

FILER
Alice Maude, 7

GOREHAM
Stephanie, 11

HANNANT
Ronald, 10

HINE
Alfred George, 4
James, 4

HORSCROFT
Gary, 11

HURST
Edwin James, 8
Edwin John, 8

JENKINS
Peter, 10

JERMAN
Hannah, 5

MARSTON
Eileen, 10

PILLAR
Nancy Mills, 2

POWLES
Jackie, 10

RACKLEY
Rose, 6

RUGG
Edwin, 7
Florence Rose Filer, 7

SMITH
Mandy, 11

STEER
Sarah, 3

TOMS
Charlotte, 2
William, 2

WATTS
Elsie Alice Umney, 9

WITHERIDGE
Alfred William, 6
Andrew, 11
Andrew John, 9
Angela Kim, 10
Annie Kate, 7
Anthony, 11
Arthur, 7
Betsy, 1
Caroline, 11
Christopher Paul, 9
Craig, 11
Daniel, 11
David, 12
Donald, 9, 11
Donna, 11
Edward, 11
Elizabeth, 4, 11
Elizabeth Ann, 2, 4
Ellen Elizabeth, 12
Emily Louise, 12
Emma, 4, 11
Ernest, 6
Florence May, 11
Frederick John, 6
Gladys Evelyn, 6
Gwendolin, 6
Harry, 6
Herbert Walter, 6

WITHERIDGE
James, 4
Jean, 10
Joan, 8
John, 1, 3
John Edward, 5
Kate, 6
Maria Jane, 11
Mark, 11
Mary, 1
Mary Ann, 4
Mary Jane, 2
Paul Raymond, 9
Peter, 10
Phyllis Mary R., 7
Raymond Arthur Edwin, 9
Samuel Walter, 6
Sarah Jane, 4
Susan, 4
Susan Edith, 6
Tina Lorraine, 11
William, 1, 2, 4
William Edward, 12


